Paper type: OK Prince Eco G100(55kg), Paper Thickness=80 um // Pages in book=76 // Print scale=81%
Gap (when printed at 81% scale) = Pages in book x Paper thickness / 2 =0 mm

Operating Instructions

Facsimile Reference
<Basic Features>

" m "

Read this manual carefully before you use this product and keep it handy for future
reference.
For safety, please follow the instructions in this manual.

Printed in China

AE B465-8608

. [] i <seinipeq dls0g> 8OULISOY SISO SUOHONLSU| Buyoiado [ ..



Paper type: OK Prince Eco G100(55kg), Paper Thickness=80 um // Pages in book=76 // Print scale=81%

Gap (when printed at 81% scale) = Pages in book x Paper thickness / 2 =0 mm

Introduction

This manual contains detailed instructions on the operation and maintenance of this machine. To get
maximum versatility from this machine all operators should carefully read and follow the instructions in
this manual. Please keep this manual in a handy place near the machine.

Please read the Safety Information in the Copy Reference manual before using this machine. It con-
tains important information related to USER SAFETY and PREVENTING EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS.
Notes:

Some illustrations might be slightly different from your machine.

Certain options might not be available in some countries. For details, please contact your local dealer.

Two kinds of size notation are employed in this manual. With this machine refer to the metric version.

Machine Types

The model names of the machines do not appear in the following pages. Check the type of your ma-
chine before reading this manual. (For details, see p.1 “Machine Types”.)

Important

Parts of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. In no event will the company be liable
for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages as a result of handling or operating
the machine.

Copyright © 2001



2
»

el

o

[

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Pagei Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

NOTICE

N\ CAUTION:

Use of controls, adjustments or performance of procedures other than those
specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

Shielded interconnect cables must be employed with this equipment to ensure
compliance with the pertinent RF emission limits governing this device.

Direct (or indirect reflected) eye contact with the laser beam may cause serious eye damage.
Safety precautions and interlock mechanisms have been designed to prevent any possible laser
beam exposure to the operator.

NOTICE TO USERS (NEW ZEALAND)

The grant of a Telepermit for any item of terminal equipment indicates only that
Telecom has accepted that the item complies with minimum conditions for con-
nection to its network. It indicates no endorsement of the product by Telecom,
nor does it provide any sort of warranty. Above all, it provides no assurance that
any item will work correctly in all respects with another item of Telepermitted
equipment of a different make or model, nor does it imply that any product is
compatible with all of Telecom's network services.

This equipment is not capable, under all operating conditions, of correct opera-
tion at the higher speeds for which it is designed. Telecom will accept no respon-
sibility should difficulties arise in such circumstances.

This equipment shall not be set up to make automatic calls to the Telecom "111"
Emergency Service.

If a charge for local calls is unacceptable, the "Dial" button should NOT be used
for local calls. Only the 7-digits of the local number should be dialed from your
telephone. DO NOT dial the area code digit or the "0" prefix.

This equipment may not provide for the effective hand-over of a call to another
device connected to the same line.

This device may be subject to ringing or bell tinkle when calls are made from an-
other device on the same line. If this occurs, the problem should not be referred
to the Telecom Faults Service.

This equipment should not be used under any circumstances, which may consti-
tute a nuisance to other Telecom customers. For example, repeated attempts to
make unsolicited sales offers to the same number or group of numbers, such as
when a block of numbers terminate on the same PABX.

The call log incorporated in this equipment does not record all answered calls.
The call log, therefore may not agree with the Telecom account which may in-
clude calls not shown on the log.

Not all telephone will respond to incoming ring when connected to the exten-
sion socket.

%

]

—

.




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page ii Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

How to Read this Manual

Symbols

In this manual, the following symbols are used:

N\ WARNING:

This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation that might result in
death or serious injury when you misuse the machine without following the in-
structions under this symbol. Be sure to read the instructions, all of which are de-
scribed in the Safety Information section in the Copy Reference manual.

N\ CAUTION:

This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation that might result in mi-
nor or moderate injury or property damage that does not involve personal injury
when you misuse the machine without following the instructions under this
symbol. Be sure to read the instructions, all of which are described in the Safety
Information section in the Copy Reference manual.

* The statements above are notes for your safety.

ﬂlmportant
If this instruction is not followed, paper might be misfed, originals might be
damaged, or data might be lost. Be sure to read this.

B Preparation
This symbol indicates the prior knowledge or preparations required before op-
erating.

& Note

This symbol indicates precautions for operation, or actions to take after misop-
eration.

? Limitation

This symbol indicates numerical limits, functions that cannot be used together,
or conditions in which a particular function cannot be used.

AP Reference
This symbol indicates a reference.

(G

Keys built into the machine's operation panel.

il

.




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Pageiii Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Manuals for This Machine

Two Facsimile Reference manuals are provided, the Basic Features manual and
the Advanced Features manual. Please refer to the manual that suits your needs.

Basic Features (this manual)

The Basic Features manual explains the most frequently used fax functions and
operations.

Advanced Features

The Advanced Features manual describes more advanced functions, and also
explains settings for key operators.

< Chapter 1 Transmission Options
Explains about sending at a specific time without having to be by the machine
and also taking advantage of off-peak telephone line charges.

< Chapter 2 Job Information
Explains about erasing a fax message stored in memory and checking the con-
tents of any files in memory.

«» Chapter 3 Other Transmission Features
Explains about useful features for transmission. You can find out about dial-
ing numbers easily.

< Chapter 4 Reception Features
Explains about reception features. You can find out about screening out mes-
sage from anonymous senders.

< Chapter 5 Facsimile User Tools
Explains about programming frequently used functions for User Function
Key and setting the Date and Time.

< Chapter 6 Key Operator Settings
Explains about functions the key operator handles . You can find out how to
change the user parameter settings.

< Chapter 7 Troubleshooting
Explains about things you should do when an Error Report is printed and
power is turned off.

« Chapter 8 Appendix
You can check the specifications for this machine.

%

il

-

.




J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page iv Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1

1.Getting Started
1= Tod 1T T I T 1
(€ TUTTo (=38 Lo T 0T a7 1o o] 4 1=1 o £ 2
FrONt VIBW ..o 2
SHAE VIBW ..ttt 3
(070 31T I o 11T 4
Starting the Machine ..o s 6
Turning ON the POWET ... ... 6
Turning Off the POWET ... 7
Changing MoOdes........ccccccemrrirmissssnmmrsrninssssssmssss s esssssssmsssssesssssssmsssssssnssssnns 8
Reading the DisSplay .......ccccveermrirmmmrnneerrsses s sssss s e s sss s 9
Reading the Display and UsSing KeYS........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 9
StANADY DISPIAY ...ceeeiieiiieiiieiee et 10
Communication DiSPlay .........cccueeeriiiiie e 10
Display Prompts ......c.eeiioiieiee et 10
2.Faxing
Transmission Modes...........ccrvvrerinnmsermnnse s e 11
Switching between Memory Transmission and Immediate Transmission.... 12
Setting OriginalS.......cccucirrrimrnssrnrr s 13
Placing a Single Original on the Exposure Glass............ccoccooiiiiiiiinceenn. 14
Loading Originals in the Document Feeder ... 14
Original Sizes Difficult 10 DetecCt.......ccovciiiiiiiiii e 15
Memory TranSMISSION .....cccucverriismerrsssmerrssssss e sssssrssssss s rssssss s sessansenesses 16
Canceling a Memory TranSmiSSiON ........cccuverrssssmsssmrsssmssssssssssmssssmssssannas 19
Before the Start Key is Pressed.........cooo i 19
While the Original is Being Scanned..............cccooooiiiiiiiiiiin e 19
During TranSMISSION ...........uiiiiiiiiie e e 19
While the Original is Awaiting Transmission .............ccccocoiiiieiiie i 20
Immediate TranSMISSION .......cccuveeriierrnssnmnssr e 21
Canceling an Immediate TransSMiSSIiON .......cccvvemnvmrrnssrssss s ssesessanens 23
Before the Start key is Pressed..........coooiiiiiiiiiiieee e 23
After the Start key is Pressed........c..ooiiieiiiiiie e 23
Scan SettiNgS....ccciiiiiiinmrrrrrr e ————— 24
RESOIULION ..o 24
(@ {0 1o E= 1IN ] =Y USSR 25
Image Density (CONrast) .......ooiueeiiiiiiniiiieeeee e 25
[ 1T 1] 4V 26
Entering Numbers DireCtly ..o 26
USiNg QUICK DialS .......coueii e 27
Using Speed Dials..........cooiiii e 28
(0] a o [T o U] o 1= PP 29

-

ol



Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page v Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Reception Modes.......cccciiiiimmmmmmimninsssssmsess s ssssssmssss s s sssssssmsssssssnsssssnnes 31
Selecting the Reception MOAE .........oociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 31
3.Registering
Own Name/Fax Header/Own Fax Number ..........ccooiiiveeiiricesnisscmenennes 33
Registering ... .o 34
EItiNG e 35
DelEING .. e 36
QUICK Dial....c i s s s s s s s s s s e s 38
REQISTEING .ot 38
EItiNG e e 40
DeletiNg ... 41
Quick Dial Key abel (Dial 1abel).........ccocuieiiiiiiiie e 42
£ 01T =T o 0T | 44
REQGISTEIING ...ttt 44
EQItING -t s 46
DeleliNG .. e 47
L 0T o L= 49
Registering ... 49
EItING - e 52
DeletiNg ... e 55
Entering Characters ..........ccooccmmiiniinsisecsesninssssssssssss s s ssssssssssss s sssssssnnes 59
Available Characters ..........oocuuiiiiiiie e e 59
NG T PP PPN 59
How t0 Enter CharacCters........oocuueeiiiieei e 60
4.Troubleshooting
Adjusting Volume.........cccmiiiiiiiisccrenninsssssssses s ssssms s s sssssssmsssssssesnss 61
Error MeSSAQEeS ......ccevvrmrrrnsssmmrmnssssermssssssrrssssssrsssssmssnsssnmssnsssssssnsssnsnsnsssnnes 63
When the [Facsimile] key is Lit in Red........coooiereieeeee e 64
When the Receive File Indicator is Lit.........ccooecomimmiiniiismnnrnnnissiseeennnes 65
EST o1 V7T aTe TN o o] 0 (=T 1 1T 66
1110 67

il

.




StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page vi Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

\




® o

Machine Types

This machine comes in two models.

Typel Type2
Copy Speed 13 copies/minute (A4, 8!/,"x11") | 13 copies/minute (A4, 8!/,"x11")
Paper Capacity for 100 sheets 100 sheets
Bypass Tray
Paper Tray Unit Option Option
Fax Unit Option Standard
Document Feeder Option Standard




2
»

el

o

[

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 2 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Getting Started

Guide to Components

Front View

1. Exposure Glass Cover

Lower the Exposure Glass Cover over
originals placed on the exposure glass.

2. Document Feeder (ADF) (Option
for Typel)

Originals will be fed automatically.

3. Exposure Glass

Place the original face down on the upper
left corner of the exposure glass, aligning
the upper left corner with the reference
mark. Close the exposure glass cover
when you set a document on the expo-
sure glass.

ZFKHO020E

4. main power switch

If the machine does not operate after
turning on the operation switch, check if
the main power switch is turned on. If it
is off, turn it on. However, if the machine
is installed with the fax option, do not
turn the main power switch off.

& Note

O The main power switch is normally
set by your service representative. Do
not touch this switch.

O When you press the operation switch
and there is still no power, turn on the
main power switch.

O If you leave the main power switch off
for more than 12 hours, all files in
memory are lost.

]

il

—




2
»

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 3 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

el

]

—

Guide to Components

5. Operation switch

Press this switch to turn the power on
(the On indicator lights up). To turn the
power off, press this switch again (the On
indicator goes off). See p.6 “Turning On
the Power”.

6. Paper Tray
Set paper here.

7. Paper Tray Unit (Option)

You can set more paper here. m

Side View

ZFKHO30E

1. Bypass Tray

A fax message can be printed on the pa-

per placed here.

o

e 4+ ~+[fe

ZFKHO40E

2. External Telephone Connector
3. G3 Line Connector




l
>

el

o

[

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 4 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Getting Started

Control Panel

N
w
N
o
(o)

~

13 14 15 16

2|
]

=n] =)

15 SpeedDial

—T o) (02D | o >
)

E

WO [05_FORY [07_STUJ T

<@

B

ElE]
EHIE=:

clrarstop.

Start
>

= e [ 2 liote)
| — e © Jgimar | ©Fine el | fonime SoktPiu T RosElage  Lighter  Darker | 1)
7o l7 EE L Dllooe V)
11
19 ‘ 21 ‘
17 18 20 22 23 24 25 26 27

1. Receive File Indicator

Lights when a message has been received
into memory.

2. Communicating Indicator

Lights during transmission or reception.

3. [Job Information] key

Press to search for information on a spe-
cific job.

4. [Transmission Option] key

Press to change the transmission option
settings. The indicator lights when op-
tion settings are changed.

5. [Facsimile] key

Press to switch to Facsimile mode.

6. [Speed Dial] key

Press to select a Speed Dial.

7. Indicator

The indicator shows errors or the status
of the machine.

8. [Cancel] key

Press to cancel an operation or return to
the previous display.

9. LCD display

This guides you through tasks and in-

forms you of the machine status. A mes-
sage appears here.

ZFKHO50A

10. @ ® keys

Press to move the cursor or select func-
tions.

11. [0K] key

Press to answer " Yes " to a question dis-
played on the display.

12. [User Tools] key

Press to enter User Tools mode. These
tools allow you to customize the default
settings.

13. [Clear/Stop] key

Clear:

Deletes one character or digit.

Stop:

Interrupts the current operation (trans-
mission, scanning, copying or printing).
14. [Clear Modes ] key

15. Main Power Indicator

16. On Indicator

17. Quick Dial keys

Use to dial numbers at a single touch or
to enter letters and symbols. Also use for
the Group Dial function.

%

—~1fe



2
»

el

o

[

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 5 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Control Panel

18. User Function keys
Each of these can be programmed for
rapid access to frequently used functions.

< Functions Programmed by Default

Key Function

F1 Manual Reception
F2 Reception Mode
F3 Print Journal

19. [Resolution] key

Press to switch between Standard, Detail
and Fine. When the indicator is not lit,
Standard is selected.

2(). [Memory Trans.] key

Press this key to toggle between Memory
Transmission ( Memory Trans. ) and Im-
mediate Transmission ( Immediate
Trans ) modes.

When the indicator is not lit, Immediate
Transmission is selected, and when the
indicator is lit, Memory Transmission is
selected.

21. [Pause/Redial] key
Pause:

Inserts a pause when you are dialing or
storing a fax number. A pause cannot be
inserted as the first digit.

Redial:

Press to redial one of the last ten num-
bers.

22. [On Hook Dial] key

Use to dial a number from the numeric
keypad without having to lift the hand-
set.

23. [Image Density] keys (0 and B)
Use to change the setting of image densi-
ty.

24. [Original Type] key

Press to select original type, Text or Pho-

to. When the original type is selected, the
corresponding indicator lights.

25. Number keys
Use to dial fax numbers or enter the
number of copies.

26. [Start] key

Press to start all tasks.

27. Operation switch

Press this switch to turn the power on
(the On indicator goes on). To turn the
power off, press this switch again (the On
indicator goes off).

%

]

il

—




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 6 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Getting Started

Starting the Machine

To start the machine, turn on the op-
eration switch.

& Note

O This machine automatically enters
Energy Saver mode or turns itself
off if you do not use the machine
for a while. See Chapter 2 “Settings
You Can Change with the User
Tools” in the System Settings man-
ual.

LEPower switches

This machine has two power switch-
es: See p.2 “Guide to Components”.

< Operation switch
Turn on this switch to activate the
machine. When the machine has
warmed up, you can make copies
or send faxes.

< Main power switch
If the machine does not operate af-
ter turning on the operation
switch, check if the main power
switch is turned on. If it is off, turn
it on.

ﬂlmportant

O Fax files stored in memory can be
kept for 12 hours after the main
power is switched off if the ma-
chine has been on for at least a
week. However, if the surround-
ing temperature is low, the storage
time might be shorter.

O If you leave the main power switch
off for more than 12 hours, all fax
files in memory are deleted. See p.7
“Turning Off the Power”.

Turning On the Power

nConfirm that the power cord is
plugged into the wall outlet firm-
ly and the main power switch is
on.

ﬂ Turn on the operation switch. The
On indicator should light.

The panel display will turn on.

M
2} Clear Modes" @ l .P:\In?er

CIear/Stop
DEF

Start

ZFKHOBON

& Note

O If nothing happens when you
turn on the operation switch,
make sure the main power
switch is turned on.

%

]

il

—




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 7 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

]

—

Starting the Machine

Turning Off the Power

ﬂ Turn off the operation switch.
The On indicator will go out.

3 CIearModes" @ ] .'F\!ng\lnr:‘er
(o0

CIear/Stop

DEF

Start

ZFKHOBON

#Important

O Before you unplug the power
cord, confirm that the display in
Facsimile mode indicates that

the remaining memory space is
100%.

Turning Off the main power switch

When the main power switch is
turned off while using the fax func-
tion, waiting fax jobs and print jobs
may be canceled, and incoming fax
documents cannot be received. Nor-
mally, only the service representative
operates this switch. When you have
to turn off this switch for some rea-
son, follow the procedure below.

ﬂlmportant

O Make sure that 100% is shown on
the Fax standby display before you
turn the main power switch off or
you unplug the power cord. Fax
files programed in memory will be
deleted 12 hours after you turn the
main power switch off or you un-
plug the power cord.

e /e

l] Make sure the On indicator is off.

ﬂ Turn off the main power switch.

The main power indicator turns
o




2
»

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 8 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Getting Started

el

Changing Modes

This machine is both a fax and a copier. If the machine is not in Facsimile mode,
m press the [Facsimile] key to use fax function.

You can set this machine to display facsimile mode immediately after the oper-
ation switch is turned on. See Chapter 2 “Settings You Can Change with the User
Tools” in the System Settings manual.

O Ce

® i O Receive File ([Feesmie] | oL Copy Mode
E e
07 08

%SO W) | o e

n 12 © Memoryn Hook Dia [—

Reception O
[¢]
___J2 ) Mode — Job Reset

Job Trans.
information > Option_~[Speed Dial

Print
= TG O Jourmal O Fine Redial | o Line
e )| &
— O <
.
=

ZFKHO90N

? Limitation

O You cannot switch modes under the following circumstances:
¢ While scanning with fax
* During Immediate Transmission
* While editing the System Settings
¢ While using On Hook Dial

]

il

—




2
»

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 9 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

1

Reading the Display

Reading the Display

The machine status and instructions are shown on the display.

P Note 1

O All procedures in this manual assume you are in Facsimile mode. If the ma-
chine is not in Facsimile mode, press the [Facsimile] key to change to Facsim-
ile mode. You can have the machine start in Facsimile mode. See Chapter 2
"Settings You Can Change with the User Tools" in the System Settings.

O This machine automatically returns to the standby mode if you do not use the
machine for a certain period of time. You can select the period in Fax Reset
Timer. See Chapter 5 “ Setting the Fax Reset Timer” in the Advanced Features
manual.

Reading the Display and Using Keys

[OR=ady T00% 10:15—0) Fend Later: AT
Frnter Fax Humber —@ | [On]  Off —®

GFdspO1E

@ Display for the machine status or currently selected function.

® Display for the messages.
Items which can be selected or specified.

® Display for items which can be selected.

& Note

O Press @ or ® to display another function on the LCD display or move the
brackets to select another values.

O Press the [OK] key to set a selected function or entered value, and return
to the previous display.

O Press the [Cancel] key to cancel the selected function or entered value, and
return to the previous display.

O Press the [Clear Modes] key to cancel the settings and return to the initial
display.

.




1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 10 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Getting Started

Standby Display

Display Prompts

While the machine is in standby mode
(immedjiately after it is turned on or af-
ter the [ Cancel] key is pressed), the fol-
lowing display is shown.

K IReady 100% 10:15
et Orig. / Enter Mo,

& Note

O To return the machine to standby
mode, do one of the following:

¢ If you have set the original and
have not pressed the [Start]
key, remove the original.

¢ If you have not set an original,
press the [Cancel] key.
¢ If you are in User Tools mode,

press the [User Tools ] key or the
[Cancel] key.

Depending on the situation, the ma-
chine will show various prompts on

the display.

< Instructions and Requests

Lend Later: Press 0OK
Time [09:58]

< Questions

Ctore asz Wildcard?
[Yes=] Mo

< Selections

| abe|l Inzertion: 4p/0K
[On]  Off

« Status

Communication Display

While the machine is communicating,
the status is displayed.

< Display during Memory Transmission
or Reception:
The destination's name or fax

number appears on the top of the
LCD display.

BC COMP&RY
et Orig. / Enter Mo.

& Note

O Even when the machine is sending
or receiving a fax message from/in-
to memory, you can still scan the
next original into memory.

< Immediate Transmission:

BC COMPARY
ranzmitting...

“BC COMPANY
Dialing...

il

L



® o

Transmission Modes

There are two types of transmission.

< Memory Transmission

When a fax document is stored in
memory, then transmission starts
automatically.

This makes it convenient when
you would like to take documents
back in a hurry.

You can send the same message to
more than one destination in a sin-
gle operation. This technique is re-
ferred to as Broadcasting.

Receiver

;; Receiver
Z
T

)
—

GDRH230E

< Immediate Transmission

The machine dials immediately,
and transmits the fax while scan-
ning.

It is convenient when you would
like to send a document immedi-
ately, and would like to check
whether you have successfully
connected with the other party's
fax machine.

A fax document is not stored in
memory.

Transmitter
(This machine)

I ; ; Receiver

o1 =

GDRH240E

iﬁklmportant
O If there is a power failure, the pow-

er switch is turned off, or the plug
is pulled out for more than 12
hours, all documents stored in
memory are deleted. As soon as
power is restored, the Power Fail-
ure Report is printed to help you
identify deleted documents. See
Chapter 7 "Power Failure Report"
in the Advanced Features manual.

11



2
»

el

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 12 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

Switching between Memory
Transmission and Immediate
Transmission

Press the [Memory Trans.] key to
switch between Memory Transmis-

m sion and Immediate Transmission.

When the indicator of the [Memory
Trans.] key is not lit, Immediate
Transmission is selected. When the
indicator of the [Memory Trans.] key is
lit, Memory Transmission is selected.

=]
P
2

Job Trans. o
information > Option ~ Speed Dial

Manual
9 Reception

o Memory on Hook Dia I =
Reception
o jammm] ()

=

Job R¢
O Detail Pause/ C

Print . Ralésie|
O Journal O Fine edial onLi

B O
— ) () O
ZFKH100N

& Note

3 You can set whether the machine is
in Memory Transmission mode or
Immediate Transmission mode
right after the power is turned on
with the User Parameters. See
Chapter 6 "User Parameters" in the
Advanced Features manual
(Switch 00 Bit 6).

3 You can set whether the Transmis-
sion mode returns to the default
mode after each transmission with
the User Parameters. See Chapter
6 "User Parameters" in the Ad-
vanced Features manual (Switch
01 Bit 7).

il




2
»

el

o

[

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 13 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Setting Originals

Setting Originals

You can set your originals either in
the Document Feeder or on the expo-
sure glass. Some types of originals are
unsuitable for the Document Feeder
so they must be set on the exposure
glass.

Which way you place your original
depends on its size and whether you
are using the Document Feeder or the
exposure glass.

< How to set A4, B5, A5, 5'/,"x8'/,", 8',"x
11, 8'/,"x14" and 8"x13" size originals

Where original is set

Original
Exposure glass Document Feeder

R

R

THYS922E

< Howto set A5 and 8',"x 5/,"size originals

Where original is set
Exposure glass Document Feeder

Original

R

THYS912E

& Note

O When sending a fax, the image
output at the other end depends on
the size and direction of paper
used in the receiver's terminal. If
the receiver does not use paper of
the same size and direction as that
of the original, the fax image size
may be reduced on output,
trimmed at the both edges, or di-
vided into two or more sheets.
When sending an important origi-
nal, we recommend that you ask
the receiver about the size and di-
rection of the paper used in their
terminal.

O Make sure that all ink, correcting
fluid, etc., has completely dried be-
fore setting your original. If it is
still wet, the exposure glass will be
marked and those marks will ap-
pear on the received image.

O You can set the original any time
up until you press the [Start] key.

]

—

" 4

—~1fe



2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 14 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

Placing a Single Original on
the Exposure Glass

Loading Originals in the
Document Feeder

Set originals that cannot be placed in
the Document Feeder, such as a book,
on the exposure glass one page at a
time.

l] Lift the Exposure Glass Cover.
Place the original face down and
align its upper left corner with the
reference mark at the upper left
corner of the exposure glass.

ZAAH220E

1. Reference mark
2. Scale

ﬂ Close the Exposure Glass Cover.

& Note

O When sending a bound original,
the received image may contain
some black areas. To reduce this
effect, press down on the origi-
nal to prevent its bound part
from rising.

Use the Document Feeder to scan in a
stack of originals in one operation.
The Document Feeder can handle sin-
gle-sided originals.

? Limitation

O The maximum document length is
1260mm (49.6”) with manual as-
sistance.

O Place all the originals to be sent in
a single stack.

O You cannot set originals in the
Document Feeder one page at a
time or in sheaves.

O Do not open the Document Feeder
while it is scanning the originals or
your document could be jammed.

& Note

O If an original jams, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and then remove
the original carefully.

O If your original is bent or folded,
flatten it before you set it.

O Set thin originals on the exposure
glass.

pe Reference
For information about the sizes
and number of originals that can
be placed in the Document Feeder,
see Chapter 8 “Originals” in the
Advanced Features manual.

]

—

.




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 15 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Setting Originals

l] Adjust the document guide to
match the size of your originals.
Align the edges of your originals
and stack them in the Document
Feeder face up. Adjust the docu-
ment guide to match the size of
the originals again.

ZFKHOBOE

1. Limit mark

2. Document guide

Originals unsuitable for the Document
Feeder (ADF)

Do not set the following types of orig-
inals in the Document Feeder because
they may be damaged. Place them on
the exposure glass instead.

* Originals containing staples or
clips
¢ Perforated or torn originals

* Curled, folded, or creased origi-
nals

¢ Pasted originals

¢ Originals with any kind of coating,
such as thermosensitive paper, art
paper, aluminum foil, carbon pa-
per, or conductive paper

¢ Originals with index tabs, tags, or
other projecting parts

e Sticky originals, such as translu-
cent paper

e Thin and soft originals
¢ Originals of inappropriate weight

¢ Originals in bound form, such as
books

* Transparent originals, such as
OHP transparencies or translucent
paper

Original Sizes Difficult to
Detect

The machine finds it difficult to detect

the size of the following kinds of orig-
inals.

* Originals with index tabs, tags, or
projecting parts

* Transparent originals, such as
OHP transparencies or translucent
paper

¢ Dark originals with many charac-
ters or drawings

¢ Originals which partially contain
solid printing

¢ Originals which have solid print-
ing at their edges

%

-

" 4




2
»

el

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 16 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

Memory Transmission

Memory Transmission is convenient
because:

Fax documents can be scanned
much more quickly. Your scanned
document is stored in the memory,
and then sent automatically,
meaning you do not have to wait
for your document to send.

While your fax document is being
sent, another user can operate the
machine (people do not have to
wait long to use the fax machine).

You can send the same document
to more than one place with the
same operation. (Broadcasting)

There are two kinds of Memory
Transmission: Parallel and Nor-
mal. See Chapter 3, "Parallel Mem-
ory Transmission" in the
Advanced Features manual.

ﬂlmportant

0

Y ]

16

[

o

If there is a power failure (main
power switch is off) or the plug is
pulled out for more than 12 hours,
all the files stored in memory are
deleted. As soon as the main pow-
er switch is turned on, the Power
Failure Report is printed to help
you identify deleted files. If you
turn just the operation switch off,
files are not deleted.

Limitation

If memory is full (0% appears on
the display), Memory Transmis-
sion is disabled. Use Immediate
Transmission instead.

& Note

0

0

0

0

Maximum number of Memory
Transmission files: 133

Maximum number of destinations
per Memory Transmission: 133

Combined total number of desti-
nations that can be stored: 300

The theoretical maximum number
of destinations you can enter with
the number keys is 67, but this will
depend on the amount of memory
currently available.

The number of pages that you can
store in memory depends on the
original images and the scan set-
tings. You can store up to 80 stand-
ard pages (ITU-T #1 chart,
Resolution: Standard, Original
Type: Text).

You can set whether the machine
returns to the default transmission
mode after every transmission.
You can change this so that the de-
sired setting is maintained. See
Chapter 6 “User Parame-
ters”(Switch 01, Bit 7) in the Ad-
vanced Features manual.

nMake sure that the Memory

Transmission indicator is lit.

o]

Speed Dial

O Communicating
O Receive File

4 JKI Job
Information

Trans.
DOption

Manual
@) Reception

Memon
O Trans. *
Reception
O fecpton (__)
O Detai

8 VW.
On Hook Dial

>|(= NI (S i
N
X |

D

ZFKH130N

If it is not lit, press the [Memory
Trans.] key.

]

—

il



J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 17 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Al

Memory Transmission

ﬂ Set the original.

? Limitation
O You can send the first pages
from the exposure glass, and
then the remaining pages from
the Document Feeder. After you
place the last page on the expo-
sure glass, you have 60 seconds
to insert the remaining pages in B
the Document Feeder.

O Note that you cannot place pag-
es on the exposure glass after
you have started using the Doc-
ument Feeder.

O Do not open the Document
Feeder while it is scanning in
originals.

& Note

O Place the original you want to
store in memory on the expo-
sure glass or the Document
Feeder. To store multiple page
originals from the exposure
glass, set them page by page.

A Reference
p-13 “Setting Originals”

B Select any scan settings you re-
quire. See p.24 “Scan Settings”.

ﬂ Dial. If you wish to send the same
message to more than one desti-
nation, press the [O0K] key, and
then dial another destination. Re-
peat this step for all destinations.

est. 0K to Add
1234567550 NRNRNRNENR

If you make a mistake, press the

[Clear/Stop] key, and then enter the
correct number again.

%

& Note

O When specifying a destination
using a Quick Dial, the destina-
tion is added even if you did not
press the [OK] key.

pe Reference
p-26 “Dialing”

Press the [Start] key.
NP ANGT AN

%: Start
558 1

Recall

ZEQS062A

1234567890
File No.0O54 P.OO1T  99%

The machine starts scanning the
original.

The machine calls the destination.
The name or fax number which is
programmed as the Own Name or
Own Fax Number at the other end
is shown on the top of the display.

pe Reference
p-33 “Own Name/Fax Head-

er/Own Fax Number”
K IReady 100% 10:15
Set Orig. / Enter Mo,

After transmission, the machine
will return to standby mode.

-

17

il

.




S
StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 18 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM
Faxing

Sending Originals from the
Exposure Glass

@ Place the first page of your
original on the exposure glass
face down.

@ Dial.
m @ Press the [Start] key.

The machine starts scanning the
original.

@ Place the next original on the
exposure glass within 60 sec-
onds after the machine has fin-
ished scanning the first
original.

& Note
O Repeat steps @ to @ for all
pages.
© Press the [#] key to finish.




—o||®

o

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 19 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Canceling a Memory Transmission

Canceling a Memory Transmission

Before the Start Key is Pressed

During Transmission

n Press the [Clear Modes] key.

3| M !
Clear Modes“ @ ] .Pg\:\rl‘er
3 Clear/Stop
DEF
)
INO
Start
& Note

O When you set the document in
the Document Feeder, you can
cancel the transmission by just
removing it.

While the Original is Being
Scanned

n Press the [Clear/Stop] key.

DO T
VYY)

ZEQS063A

The machine will stop storing the
original and the data will not be
sent.

Use this procedure to cancel a trans-
mission after the original has been
scanned.

? Limitation

O If transmission finishes while you
are carrying out this procedure, it
will not be canceled.

& Note

O If you cancel a message while it is
being sent, transmission is halted
as soon as you finish this proce-
dure. However, some pages of
your message may have already
been sent and will be received at
the other end.

l] Make sure that the machine is in
Facsimile mode and the standby
display is shown.

ﬂ Press the [Job Information] key,
and confirm that " 1. Cancel TX /
RX"is displayed.

O Communicating
O Receive File

=

S Job Speed Dial

Trans.
Information > Option

Manual
o Reception

() oWemoy o HookDil
Reception

O fogpton ()

O petai

= = S =)
BN NIE ®|([2] =
<|
g
X |

D,

ZFKH120N

Lok Information:
1.Cancel T¥ / R

bl

The Information menu is shown.

B Press the [OK ] key.

%

-

19

il

ol



1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 20 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

ﬂ Display the file you want to de-
lete.

Enter the file number with the
number keys, or search using @ or ®.

Cance| File? Ap;/ 0K
flo. 014 ABC COMPA&NY

B Press the [OK] key.
E Press @ or ®) to select " Yes "
Cance |7 A/ 0K
[Yez]  MNo
ﬂ Press the [OK] key.
K IReady 100% 10:15
et Orig. / Enter Mo,

The file is erased, and the machine
will return to standby mode

While the Original is Awaiting
Transmission

? Limitation

O Pages already being sent to the
destination cannot be canceled,
even if you cancel the transmis-
sion. The transmission may be sent
before you can cancel it, even if
you start canceling the transmis-
sion before it is fully sent.

Brress the [Job Information] key,
and confirm that "1. Cancel
TX/RX" is displayed.

O Communicating
O Receive File

=n

A_JKL) | dob Trans. — gpeed Dial

Information > Option

Manual
o Reception

() oWemoy  onHookDil
Reception

o e G
B ooea

8 VWX

fREE

D,

L
ZFKH120N

Lok Information:
1.Cancel T¥ / Bx |3

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

B Display the file you want to de-
lete.

Enter the file number with the
number keys, or search using & or ®.
Cancel File? A0
Mo 014 ABC COMPAMY

If you are unable to find the file, it
has already been sent.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.
B Press @ or ® to select " Yes ”.
Cance |7 A/ 0K
[vez] Mo
E Press the [OK] key.
K IReady 100% 10:15
cet Orig. / Enter Mo,

The file is erased, and the machine
will return to standby mode

%

il

L



2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 21 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Immediate Transmission

Immediate Transmission

Immediate Transmission is conven-
ient when:

* You wish to send a document im-
mediately as it is scanning.

* You wish to quickly check whether
you have successfully connected
with the other party's fax machine.

* Your machine's memory is getting
full.

The machine dials immediately after
you press the [Start] key. The mes-
sage is scanned and transmitted page
by page without being stored in
memory.

& Note
O You can only specify one destina-
tion for Immediate Transmission.

3 You can set whether the machine is
in Memory Transmission mode or
Immediate Transmission mode
right after the power is turned on
with the User Parameters.

3 The machine does not redial with
immediate transmission.

n Check that the Memory Trans-
mission indicator is not lit.

=D

Speed Dial

O Communicating
O Receive File
4 JKL Job Trans.
Information DOption

Manual
9) Reception

O Memory - on Hook D
O fleception ()
2 & petai

08 VWX

TR

n

ZFKH130N

If it is lit, press the [ Memory Trans.]
key.

ﬂ Set your original.

A Reference
p-13 “Setting Originals”

BSelect any scan settings you re-
quire. See p.24 “Scan Settings”.

ﬂ Dial.

est, Press Start

1234567350 NRNNRNENR

If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and then enter the
correct number again.

je Reference
p-26 “Dialing”
See Chapter 3 “Chain Dial” in
the Advanced Features manual.

B Press the [Start] key.
AT A

HO®

Recall

ZEQS062A

The machine calls the destination.
While it is dialing, the number or
name which is programmed as the
Own Name or Own Fax Number
in the machine of the other party is
shown on the display. When con-
nected, the machine starts scan-
ning the original.

12345678430
Cialing...

%

]

*

21

il

.




2
»

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 22 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

el

/O Reference

p-33 “Own Name/Fax Head-
er/Own Fax Number”

K Readdy 100% 10:15
et Orig. / Enter Mo,

m After transmission the machine
will return to standby mode.

Sending Originals from the
Exposure Glass

@ Place the first page face down
on the exposure glass.

@ Dial.

@ Press the [Start] key.
The machine starts scanning the
original.

@ Place the next original on the
exposure glass within 10 sec-
onds after the machine has fin-
ished scanning the first
original.

& Note

O Repeat steps @ to @ for all
originals.

© Press the [#] key to finish.




—o||®

o

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 23 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM é t

Canceling an Immediate Transmission

Canceling an Immediate Transmission

Before the Start key is Pressed

ﬂ Press the [Clear Modes] key.

gl CIearModes“ @ ] .'F"ng\lnrl‘er
CIear/Stop
&
Start
ZERHTION
& Note

O When you have already set the
original, you can also cancel an
Immediate Transmission by re-
moving the original from the
machine.

After the Start key is Pressed

nPress the [Clear/Stop] key, and
then remove the original.

DO T
VYY)

ZEQS063A

& Note

O If the transmission finishes
while you are carrying out this
procedure, it will not be can-
celed.

23

4 ~¢[fe

.




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 24 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

Scan Settings

You may wish to send many different
types of fax messages. Some of these
may be difficult to reproduce at the
other end. However, your machine
has three settings that you can adjust
to help you transmit your document
with the best possible image quality.

«» Resolution:
Standard, Detail, Fine

< Original Type:
Text, Photo

< Image Density (Contrast):
Manual Image Density

Resolution

Images and text are scanned into the
machine by converting them to a se-
quence of dots. The frequency of dots
determines the quality of the image
and how long it takes to transmit.
Therefore, images scanned at high
resolution (Fine) have high quality
but transmission takes longer. Con-
versely, low resolution (Standard)
scanning results in less quality but
your original is sent more quickly.
Choose the setting that matches your
needs based upon this trade off be-
tween speed and image clarity.

< Standard (8x3.85lines/mm, 200x100dpi)
Select for originals containing nor-
mal sized characters.

<« Detail (8x7.7lines/mm, 200x200dpi)
Select for originals containing
small characters or when you re-
quire greater clarity. This resolu-
tion is twice as fine as Standard.

< Fine (8x15.4lines/mm, 200x400dpi)
Select for originals with very fine
details or when you require the
best possible image clarity. This
resolution is four times as fine as
Standard.

Limitation

If the other party's machine does
not support the resolution at
which you are sending, this ma-
chine automatically switches to a
resolution which is supported.

Y ]

O Sending with Fine resolution re-
quires that the other party's ma-
chine has the capability to receive
fax messages at Fine resolution.

& Note

O The resolution returns to the de-
fault setting after every transmis-
sion. You can change this with the
User Parameters. See Chapter 6
“User Parameters (Switch01, Bit7)”
in the Advanced Features manual.

ﬂ Press the [Resolution] key to
switch between resolutions. The
indicators above the key shows
the current selection. When nei-
ther of the indicators is lit, Stand-
ard is selected.

N — —J \V
WX | O Manual
l Reception
j o %g'frsl.)fy On Hook Dial | 1~ iy
Reception O
: (6} Mode :] Job Rq
ODetal o
o Print O Fine RaeL:isi:I
Journal Ol
: -F3 [ :] O
bols C
i o/
R — _|:

ZFKH140N

%

]

il

—




@

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 25 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Scan Settings

Original Type

If your original contains photo-
graphs, illustrations or diagrams with
complex shading patterns or grays,
select the appropriate Original Type
to optimize image clarity.

% Text
Select Text to send an original con-
taining a high-contrast black-and-
white image. Use this setting even
if your original contains text and
photographs or if you only want to
send clearer text.

% Photo
Select Photo to send an original
containing a halftone image such
as a photograph or a color original.

Limitation

If you select Photo, resolution is
automatically set to Detail. Even if
you select Text again, the resolu-
tion will not return to Standard.

& Note

O If you select Photo, the transmis-
sion will take longer than when
Text is selected.

Q -9

O If you send a fax message with
Photo and the background of the
received image is dirty, reduce the
density setting and re-send the fax.

O When the machine is turned on or
modes are cleared, the Original
Type is set to Text.

O You can set whether the machine
returns to the Original Type de-
fault setting after every transmis-
sion with the User Parameters. See
Chapter 6 “User Parameters
(Switch 01 Bit 7)” in the Advanced
Features manual.

nPress the [Original Type] key for
the type you require.

© O

00000 Original

GI.I'I' O Text

ice/Enlarge Lighter Darker QL

) @) 0O ()

Cancel

ZFKH150N

Image Density (Contrast)

The text and diagrams in your origi-
nal should stand out clearly from the
paper they are written on. If your
original has a darker background
than normal (for example, a newspa-
per clipping), or if the writing is faint,
adjust the image density.

Use the [Image Density] keys to select
the image density within 5 levels.

ﬂ Press { or D to change the den-
sity from five density levels.

Cancel

O @ & (J

a5 Original

G""l. QO Text

ice/Enlarge Lighter Darker OlPhoto

) @0 O ()

ZFKH160N

%

—

25

iC

.




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 26 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

There are four main ways to dial a
number:

< Entering Numbers Directly
See p.26 “Entering Numbers Di-
rectly”

« Using Quick Dials:
See p.27 “Using Quick Dials”

« Using Speed Dials:
See p.28 “Using Speed Dials”

< Using Groups
See p.29 “Using Groups”

Entering Numbers Directly

Enter numbers directly using the
number keys on the right side of the
operation panel.

& Note

0 Maximum length of a fax number:
254 digits.

O You can insert pauses and tones in
a fax number. See p.27 “Pause”,
p-27 “Tone”

ﬂ Make sure that the machine is in
standby mode.

ﬂ Set your original and select any
scan settings you require.

K IReady 100% 10:15
Friter Fax Number

BEnter the fax number with the
number keys.

The digits appear on the display as
you enter them.

ezt FPress Start

1234567530 NNRNNRNNRN

& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key and enter
again.

O If you wish to send this message
to more than one destination,
press the [OK] key, and then en-
ter the next destination.

ﬂ Press the [Start] key.

‘Q"‘Limitaﬁons when dialing with
the number keys

Fax numbers entered with the
number keys are stored in internal
memory (separate from memory for
storing original data). Therefore, us-
ing the number keys, you cannot pro-
gram more than 67 numbers for the
following:

¢ Destinations specified in a Memo-
ry Transmission (including Polling
Reception)

¢ Destinations specified in a Group

For example, when 60 destinations
are registered in a Group with the
number keys, only 7 destinations can
be dialed for Memory Transmission
from the number keys.

%

il

.




2
»

el

-

[

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 27 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Dialing

& Note

O If amemory file is awaiting transmis-
sion and the "Exceeded the
Max.Cannot Add" message is dis-
played when dialing with the
number keys, you cannot dial any
more numbers. That is because the
fax numbers have been dialed with
the number keys for some of the files
awaiting transmission. When these
files have been sent and their fax
numbers are deleted from memory,
additional fax numbers can be dialed.

O The display shows the percentage
of free memory space for storing
originals. Since fax numbers are
stored in separate memory, dialing
fax numbers with the number keys
does not change the percentage on
the display.

Pause

Press the [Pause/Redial] key when di-
aling or storing a number to insert
about a two-second pause.

JKL Trans.

[>Option

ol !
Information Speed Dial
Manual

©) Reception

Memo i

O Trans Y OnHookDial | (™ oy
Reception

o 1 Q

Job R¢

oveal |, C
Print : e
o O Fine Redial

Journal On Li

B O U

ZFKH170N

s UL B

? Limitation

O You cannot insert a pause before
the first digit of a fax number.

& Note

O A pause is shown as a "-
display.

on the

O You can insert a pause in numbers
stored in Quick Dials and Speed
Dials.

Tone

This function allows a machine con-
nected to a pulse dialing line to send
tone signals (for example if you want
to use a special service on a tone dial-
ing line). When you press the [ %]
key, the machine dials the number us-
ing tone signals.

? Limitation

O You cannot place a tone before the
first digit of a fax number.

O Some services may not be available
when using the [ %] key.

& Note
O Atoneisshownasa'e"
play.

on the dis-

Using Quick Dials

You can specify destinations simply
by pressing the Quick Dial.

You must program the destination's
fax number in a Quick Dial before-
hand.

Additionally, you can store a name
for the destination in Quick Dials.

& Note
O To register, edit, or delete a Quick
Dial, see p.38 “Quick Dial”

3 To check the contents of all Quick
dials, print the quick Dial list. See
Chapter 5 “Printing Reports/Lists”
in the Advanced Features manual.

O You can have the label stored with
a Quick Dial printed on the first
page received at the other end.

pe Reference
p-26 “Dialing”

%

27

il




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 28 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

l] Make sure that the machine is in
standby mode.

ﬂ Set your original and select any
scan settings you require.

K Readdy 100% 10:15
Friter Fax Number

B Press the Quick Dial key in which
the destination's number is pro-
grammed.

lm ‘02 ‘oa ‘04

01_ABCJJ02_DEF] [03 GH\' 04 JKLI Job |>8

05 3 07 08 Information

O C
‘ O Receive File

(05_MNOJJ[06_PQR) [07__STUJ08_VWX] OM@‘&"O”

09 ‘10 1 ‘12 oM
Reception
__vZJJ10 T 2] | Olode d

13 ‘14 ‘15 ‘16 ‘ oD

Print A

O aE ) | 2
= F3

ZFKH180E

If the destination's name has been
stored, the name is shown on the
display. If it is not, the fax number
is shown.

est.l 0k to Add
01 ABC COMPANY

& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key and try again.

O If you wish to dial another des-
tination, press the [0OK] key and
dial another fax number.

ﬂ Press the [Start] key.

Using Speed Dials

You can specify destinations simply
by pressing the [ Speed Dial] key and a
Speed Dial code (00 to 49).

You must store the destination's fax
number in a Speed Dial beforehand.
Additionally, you can store a name
for the destination in Speed Dials.

& Note

O To register, edit, or delete Speed
Dial entries, see p.44 “Speed Dial”

O To check the contents of all Speed
Dials, print the Speed Dial list. See
Chapter 5, “Printing Reports/Lists”
in the Advanced Features manual.

O You can use codes 00-49 for Speed
Dials.

O If a search letter is registered with
a Speed Dial, you can find this
number quickly using the Tele-
phone Directory function. See
Chapter 3 “Telephone Directory”
in the Advanced Features manual.

O You can have the label stored with
a Speed Dial printed on the first
page received at the other end.

l] Make sure that the machine is in
standby mode.

ﬂ Set your original and select any
scan settings you require.

K JReady 100% 10:15
Friter Fax MNumber

]

il

—

.




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 29 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Dialing

B Press the [Speed Dial] key.
0

Job Trans. ;
s D Option  Speed Dl

Manual
9 Reception

Memon i i

o Trans. Y On Hook Dil Print|
Reception

O fecepton (__)

Job R¢

-
o (0] D.etall Pause/ C
o Journal O Fine Redial On Li

AU UL B

E ) Q| g

ZFKH190N

Enter Mo.

Hill]

ﬂ Enter the two digit code (00 to 49)
for the destination with the
number keys.

Fpeed Dial:
[

est.l 0k to Add
HOO DEF COMPANY

& Note

O When a name is stored for the
destination, the name is dis-
played, and when no name is
stored, the fax number is dis-
played.

O If you wish to dial another des-
tination, press the [OK] key and
dial another fax number.

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and try again.

B Press the [Start] key.

Using Groups

You can store multiple destinations as
a single Group and simply specify a
particular Group.

You must store the destinations' fax
number in a Group beforehand.

Additionally, you can store destina-
tion names and a Group name in
Groups.

The method for specifying Groups
differs according to the way they
were programmed.

* When programmed in a Quick Di-
al: Press the Quick Dial key.

¢ When not programmed in a Quick
Dial: First, Program the Group
function in a User Function key (
[F1] to [F3) ). When you want to
specify a destination, press the
User Function key in which the
Group Function is programmed,
and then press the Group number
with the number keys. (See Chap-
ter 5, "User Function Keys" in the
Advanced Features manual.)

Limitation

Quick Dials programmed for
Groups cannot be used for any oth-
er function.

Y ]

O You cannot use Immediate Trans-
mission to send Groups. You can
only use Memory Transmission.

& Note

O To register, edit, or delete Groups,
see p.49 “Groups”

O To check the contents of all
Groups, print the Group Dial list.
See Chapter 5, "Printing Re-
port/Lists" in the Advanced Fea-
tures manual.

%

]

—

29

.




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 30 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

When Specifying a Group with a Quick
Dial

When Specifying a Group with the Group
key

Make sure that the Memory Trans-
mission indicator is lit, if not, press
the [Memory Trans.] key to light it.

& Note

O You must register Groups to Quick
Dials beforehand. See p.49
“Groups”

n Make sure that the machine is in
standby mode.

ﬂ Set your original and select any
scan settings you require.

K IReady 100% 10:15
Friter Fax Number

B Press the Quick Dial key in which
the Group is programmed.

ezt 1 Press Start
M0z:Gp. 01 EUROPET

& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key and try again.

O If you wish to dial another des-
tination, press the [OK] key,
and then dial another fax
number.

ﬂ Press the [Start] key.

Make sure that the Memory Trans-
mission indicator is lit, if not, press
the [Memory Trans.] key to light it.

& Note

O You must program the Group
function in a User Function key be-
forehand. See Chapter 5 “User
Function Keys” in the Advanced
Features manual.

n Make sure that the machine is in
standby mode.

ﬂ Set your original and select any
scan settings you require.

K JReady 100% 10:15
Friter Fax Mumber

B Press the User Function key pro-
grammed with the Group func-
tion.

aroup Dial:  Enter Mo

[Gp.D

ﬂ Enter the Group number (1 to 5)
with the number keys.

ezt Press Start
Gp.01 EUROPET

& Note

O If you want to specify another
Group, press the [0K] key, and
then repeat step B above.

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and the dis-
play will return to that in step B.

B Press the [Start] key.

%

il

.




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 31 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Reception Modes

Reception Modes

The machine can treat incoming fax
messages and telephone calls in three
ways.

< Manual Receive

Use this mode if your line is shared
by a fax machine and a telephone
but you wish to answer all calls
yourself and decide whether they
are fax documents or telephone
calls. You must manually press the
[Start] key to receive a fax.

The machine will ring continuous-
ly until you answer the call, so you
have to be near the machine at all
times. The Manual Receive indica-
tor is lit when the machine is in this
mode.

«» Auto Receive
Use this mode if you have a dedi-
cated fax line. The machine as-
sumes all calls are fax documents.
It will ring once to alert you of an
incoming call, and then starts re-
ceiving.

o
*

>

Auto Select

In this mode, the machine rings a
number of times. You can answer
the call while the machine is ring-
ing. If you do not answer the call,
the machine automatically chang-
es to receive fax messages.

& Note

O You can change the number of
rings. See Chapter 5, “Setting
the Auto Ring Time” in the Ad-
vanced Features manual.

O When the other party send a fax
message, the machine changes
to receive the fax message auto-
matically.

O You can connect a telephone an-
swering machine with Auto Se-
lect.

O Set a smaller number of rings
for the telephone answering
machine than for the fax ma-
chine.

O It could not be work correctly
depends on a telephone an-
swering machine.

Selecting the Reception Mode

This function also requires the use of
a User Function key. By default, the
[F2] key is assigned as the [ Reception
Mode ] key.

l] Press the [Reception Mode ] key.

Feception Mode: /0K
[Auto Receivel

ﬂ Press @ or ® to select the recep-
tion mode.

Feception Mode: /0K

Manual Receiwe

B Press the [OK] key.

K IReady 100% 10:15
cet Orig. / Enter Mo,

%

-

31

.



Ricoh Technical Services
RTB 5
Correction to operation manual


»
2

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 32 Saturday, July 14, 2001 5:31 PM

Faxing

32

® o

ha 4

]

il

®|[7



® o

Own Name/Fax Header/Own Fax Number

Make sure that all necessary settings
are made before connecting your ma-
chine to the telephone line.

<>

<

Own Name

This should be your name or com-
pany name, in 20 characters or less.
During communication, if the oth-
er party's fax machine supports
Own Name, this replaces the Own
Fax Number that follows. This
name will appear on the display of
the other party's fax machine, and
the name registered on that ma-
chine will appear on yours.

? Limitation

O The registered name will not be
used unless the other party has
the same machine of the same
make that supports the Own
Name function.

Fax Header

This is ordinarily your name or
company name. Your fax header
can be up to 32 characters long,
and is printed on the header of
every page you send.

Own Fax Number (Required by inter-
national law)

This is your fax machine's phone
number, which must include coun-
try and area codes, in 20 characters
or less. During any communica-
tion, your Own Fax Number ap-
pears on their display. (Conversely
their Own Fax Number appears on
your display.)

& Note

O In some areas, the Own Fax
Number is preprogrammed by
your service representative, and
cannot be re-programmed by
the user.

ﬁklmportant

O When sending a fax, your Own Fax
Number is required by interna-
tional law. You cannot legally con-
nect a fax machine to the telephone
system if the Own Fax Number is
not programmed.

& Note

3 You can confirm the Own Name,
Fax Header, and Own Fax Number
settings in the User Parameters
List. See Chapter 6 ”Printing the
User Parameter List” in the Ad-
vanced Features manual.

%

33



1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 34 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

Registering

The following procedure describes
how to make initial settings.

n Press the [User Tools]) key.

User Tools/Counter O@/ iCIearModes S

E Press @ or ® until "7. Fax Infor-
mation" is displayed.

e tup:
f.Fax Information L3

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

Confirm that " 1. Own Name " is
displayed.

@ CIear/Stop

Start

ZFKH200N

| l=er Tools=s:
1. Counter Ay

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

Eser Tools:

Fax Features Ay

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4w

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 3. Setup " is
displayed.

Fax Features:

3. Setup Ap
B Press the [OK] key.

e tup:

1.Monitor YWolume A

Fax Information:
1.0wn Name | 3

8 Press the [OK] key.

wn Name: [ABC]
(HENERRRRRRANNENEEENN]

g Enter your Own Name.
lnn Mame: [AEC] AR,
[MaIN OFF ICERRRERENEN]
& Note

O If you want to erase a character
in the name, press the
[Clear/Stop] key.

/O Reference

See p.59 “Entering Charac-
ters”for how to enter characters.

iE Press the [OK] key.

Your Own Name is programmed.

Fax Information:
1.0wn Name | 3

m Press @ or ® until " 2. Fax Header
" is displayed.

Fax Information:
. Fax Header L3

]

il

L



—o||®

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 35 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Own Name/Fax Header/Own Fax Number

m Press the [OK] key.
The programmed Own Name is
displayed.
Header: [ABC] /0K
paIH OFF ICENRRNRRNEREN

[B Enter your Fax Header.

If your Fax Header is the same as
your Own Name, go to step .

Header: [ABC] A0E
HaIN OFFICERRRRERRENNN

m Press the [OK] key.
Your Fax Header is programmed.

Fax Information:
. Fax Header Ay

iE Press @ or ® until " 3. Own Fax
Number " is displayed.

Fax Information:
& 0wl Fax Number Ay

m Press the [OK] key.

ax Number:

Enter your Own Fax Number.
/0K,

ax Number:

123456780 NRNNRNRNE

& Note

O The format of the number is
normally as follows: Interna-
tional Dial Prefix, Your Country
Code, Your Area Code (do not
insert a pause after your Area
Code), followed by your tele-
phone number. Check the Inter-
national Dialing Prefix and the
Country Code with your local
telecommunications operator.

Characters you can enter include
numerals 0-9, plus signs (+), and
spaces.

iE Press the [OK] key.

Your Own Fax Number is pro-
grammed.

Fax Information:

5. Own Fax Number 4

mPress the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

Editing

The following procedure describes
how to edit initial settings.

l] Press the [User Tools] key.

User Tools/Counter “O@/ @] Clear Modes " ®

@@9@;
OO |
| Izer Tools:
1.Counter L [

g Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

l=er Tools:
. Fax Features

4

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete +4p

——%$%——

35

il

-

ol



J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 36 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

1

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 3. Setup " is
displayed.

Fax Features:
3. Setup Ap

B Press the [OK] key.

e tup:
1.Mani tar Volume Ay

E Press @ or ® until "7. Fax Infor-
mation" is displayed.

e tup:

T.Fax Information Ay
ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

Fax Information:

1.0wn Name Ay

8 Press @ or ® to select the item
that you want to edit.

g Press the [OK] key.

iEPress the [Clear/Stop] key, and
then reenter the Number or
Name.

m Press the [OK] key.

iE Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

Deleting

The following procedure describes
how to delete initial settings.

n Press the [User Tools] key.

UserToo\s/Coumer“o@/ @l Clear Modes” ®

® (a0

l=er Tools:
1.Counter L3

ZFKH200N

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

l=er Tools:
. Fax Features L3

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 3. Setup " is
displayed.

Fax Features:
3. Setup A

B Press the [OK] key.

e tup:
1.Maoni tar Molume L3

il

L



2
»

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 37 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM é t
Own Name/Fax Header/Own Fax Number

1

E Press @ or ® until "7. Fax Infor-
mation" is displayed.

e tup:

T.Fax Information Ay
ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

Fax Information:

1.0wn Name Ay

8 Press @ or ® to select the item
that you want to delete.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.
ﬂﬂ Press the [Clear/Stop] key.
ﬂ] Press the [OK] key.

m Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

e




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 38 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

Quick Dial

To save time, you can program a fax
number that you use often into a
Quick Dial key. Then, whenever you
are sending a message to that loca-
tion, just press that Quick Dial key to
dial.

Registering

& Note

3 You can confirm fax numbers
stored in Quick Dials on the Quick
Dial List. See Chapter 5, "Printing
Reports/Lists" in the Advanced
Features manual.

l] Press the [User Tools] key.

The following procedure describes
how to register fax numbers in Quick
Dial keys. There are 16 Quick Dials
available.

You can register the following items
in each key:

¢ Destination fax number (up to 254
digits)

® Destination name (up to 20 charac-
ters)

* Label Insertion (whether to print
the destination name on faxes sent
to this number)

ﬂlmportant

O We recommend that you print the
Quick Dial list and keep it when
you program or change fax num-
bers. See Chapter 5 “Printing Re-
ports/Lists” in the Advanced
Features manual.

® Limitation

O When a registered Quick Dial key
is being used for a standby Memo-
ry Transmission, the message "
This Dial is in Use. Cannot
Change. " is shown and you can-
not change the destination for this
key.

UserTools/Coumer’[o@/ @] Clear Modes" @

® (&

=er Tools:
1.Counter 4

ZFKH200N

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

l=er Tools:
. Fax Features | 3

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete +4p

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
T.Prog. Quick Dial 4w

Confirm that " 1. Prog. Quick Dial "
is displayed.

]

—

.




J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 39 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

1

]

*

Quick Dial
B Press the [OK] key. ﬂ Press the [OK] key.
Fress Key to Program The fax number is programmed.
(Erowsedp) 01 [ABC] Name

E Display the number of the Quick
Dial key you want to register.

Press a Quick Dial key, or search

using @ or ®.
i Fax MNo.
(LTI fET

& Note

O If a Quick Dial has already been
registered, the contents are dis-
played. Press @ or ® to select a
Quick Dial that is not pro-
grammed, and then press the
[OK] key.

ﬂEnter a fax number with the
number keys.

01 Press Ok
123456 73S0 NNNNNNN
& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key and try again.

3 If you press the [Pause/Redial])
key, the last 10 fax numbers di-
aled are displayed. Press @ or
® to select the fax number you
want to specify, and then press
the [OK] key.

O Make sure a Dial Option is
stored in one of the User Func-
tion keys, and then enter the oth-
er party's fax number, and then
press the User Function key that
contains the Dial Option. You
can specify SUB or SEP, SID and
PWD (See Chapter 3 “SEP Code”
or “SUB Code” in the Advanced
Features manual).

——%%}——

(HRRNERRNNRNNRNNERNED!

g Enter the destination name.

Fn1[nac] 70K,
[4BC coMPANYREENNENEN]

& Note

O Under rare circumstances, gar-
bled characters may appear
during name registration if you
use the [Pause/Redial] key to
display the fax number of par-
ties located in other countries. If
this happens, simply delete the
garbled characters using @ or
® and the [Clear/Stop] keys,
then go on to enter the name.

iE Press the [OK] key.

The name is programmed.

| abe|l Inzertion: 4p/0K

On  [0Off]
m Press @ or ® to select either "On"
or "Off".
& Note

O Label insertion allows the re-
ceiver's name that is pro-
grammed in Quick Dial or
Speed Dial to be printed on the
fax when it is received at the
other end. See Chapter 1 “Label
Insertion” in the Advanced Fea-
tures manual.

| abel Inzertion: 40K
[On]  Off

39

il

L




1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 40 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

m Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
1.Prog. Quick Dial 4w

If you want to store another Quick
Dial, go to step B.

[B Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

Editing

The following procedure describes
how to edit fax numbers registered in
Quick Dial keys.

n Press the [User Tools]) key.

User Tools/Counter O@/ iCIearModes

@ CIear/Stop

Start

ZFKH200N

| l=er Tools=s:
1. Counter Ay

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.
ser Tools:
.Fax Features Ap

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4w

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
T.Prog. Quick Dial 4w

Confirm that " 1. Prog. Quick Dial "
is displayed.

B Press the [OK] key.

Fress Key to Program
(Browsede

ﬂ Display the number of the Quick
Dial key you want to edit.

Press a Quick Dial key, or search

using @ or ®.
ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

ﬂ Press the [Clear/Stop] key, and
then reenter the fax number with
the number keys.

& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key and try again.

O If you press the [Pause/Redial]
key, the last 10 fax numbers di-
aled are displayed. Press @ or
® to select the fax number you
want to specify, and then press
the [OK] key.

O Make sure a Dial Option is
stored in one of the User Func-
tion keys, and then enter the
other party's fax number and
press the User Function key that
contains the Dial Option. You
can specify SUB or SEP, SID and
PWD (See Chapter 3 “SEP
Code” or “SUB Code” in the
Advanced Features manual).

g Press the [OK] key.

%

il

L



—o||®

o

[

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 41 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Quick Dial

Press the [ Clear/Stop] key, and then
reenter the destination name.

& Note

O Under rare circumstances, gar-
bled characters may appear
during name registration if you
use the [Pause/Redial] key to
display the fax number of par-
ties located in other countries. If
this happens, simply delete the
garbled characters using @ or
® and the [Clear/Stop] keys,
and then go on to enter the
name.

Press the [OK] key.

The name is programmed.

| abe| Insertion: 4ps0K
on  [Off]

Press @ or ® to select either "On"
or "Off".

& Note

O Label insertion allows the re-
ceiver's name that is pro-
grammed in Quick Dial or
Speed Dial to be printed on the
fax when it is received at the
other end. See Chapter 1 “Label
Insertion” in the Advanced Fea-
tures manual.

| abe|l Insertion: 4ps0K
[On]  Off

Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
1.Prog. Duick Dial 4p

If you want to store another Quick
Dial, go to step B.

Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

Deleting

The following procedure describes
how to delete fax numbers registered
in Quick Dial keys.

® Limitation

O When a Quick Dial key is being
used for a standby Memory Trans-
mission, the message " This Dial
is in Use. Cannot Delete. 'is
shown and you cannot delete the
destination for this key.

l] Press the [User Tools] key.

User Tools/Counter O@/ iCIearModes

@ CIear/Stop

Start

ZFKH200N

=er Tools:
1.Counter L3

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

=er Tools:
. Fax Features L3

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

%

-

41

il

ol



J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 42 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

Al

B Press @ or ® until " 2. Del. Quick
Dial " is displayed.

Frogram / Delete:
FoDel. Buick Dial 4

E Press the [OK] key.

Fress key to Delete
(Browzedp )

ﬂ Display the Quick Dial key that
you want to delete.

Press a Quick Dial key or search by
pressing @ or (®.

[elete? A/ 0K
[I01 DEF COMPANY

The number of the Quick Dial key
and the fax number or name are
displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

The stored data (fax number and
name) is deleted.

Frogram / Delete:
FoDel. Buick Dial 4

If you want to delete another
Quick Dial key, go to step 0.

g Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

Quick Dial Key Label (Dial label)

You can print a template that can be
used to make labels for Quick Dial
keys. The template will have destina-
tion or Group names programmed in
Quick Dial keys.

? Limitation

O Set the label paper to landscape in
the Bypass Tray. Portrait position
will print the wrong size.

& Note

O To print the label template, see
Chapter 5 “Printing Reports/Lists”
in the Advanced Features manual.

il

.




2

Il

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 43 Saturday, July 14, 2001 5:31 PM é t

Quick Dial
Label paper
Pt
% % % QUICK DIALLABEL (11.0CT.2001 1144) % % %
FAX HEADER: MAIN OFFICE
1 2
e ] -
01 ‘ |02 |03 |04
ABC COM | EUROPE | |
PANY | | |
< | | ! >z
05: } 06 }0 7 }08
< | 1 | o
09: } 10 }1 1 }w 2
| | |
S | | | >z
13 } 14 }1 5 }1 6
< | 1 | e
= >E
01 :ABC CO |02 :EUROPE|03 : 104:
MPANY | | |
= >E
05: 106 : 107 108 :
— | 1 | o
09: 110 1 12
— | | | e
13: 14 115 116
— | 1 | o
= >E
| | |
| | |
| | |
< | | | >z
1 1 1
| | |
< i I I >z
1 1 1
| | |
s | | | s
1 1 1
| | |
< I I I >z
CUT ALONG THE DOTTED LINES AND SET THE LABEL(S) TO THE OPERATION PANEL.
22108
1. Quick Dial key number 2. Destination name

43




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 44 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

Speed Dial

Registering

l] Press the [User Tools] key.

If you register numbers in Speed Di-
als, you can specify the fax number
simply by pressing the [Speed Dial]
key, and entering a two-digit Speed
Dial number.

The following procedure describes
how to register fax numbers in Speed
Dials.

You can register the following items
in a Speed Dial:

e Destination fax number (up to 50
numbers, up to 254 digits for each
number)

* Destination name (up to 20 charac-
ters)

* A Telephone Directory search let-
ter (A to Z)

¢ Label Insertion (whether to print
the destination name on faxes sent
to this number)

#Important

O We recommend that you print the
Speed Dial list and keep it when you
register or change a destination.

? Limitation

O When a registered Speed Dial is be-
ing used for a standby Memory
Transmission, the message " This
Dial is in Use. Cannot Change.
" is shown and you cannot change
the destination for this Quick Dial. .

& Note
O You can specify codes 00 to 49.

3 You can confirm the contents of
Speed Dial numbers in the Speed
Dial List. See Chapter 5, "Printing
Reports/Lists" in the Advanced
Features manual.

UserToo\s/Coumer’[o®/ @] Clear Modes" ®

O
Stat |
| lzer Tools:
1.Counter hLd

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

=er Tools:
1. Fax Features

L

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete +4p

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
"is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

B press @ or ® until " 3. Prog.
Speed Dial " is displayed.

Frogram / Delete:

GL.Prog. Speed Dial  A4p

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

nter Mo.to Frogram
(HEN] (Browsede

%

il

.




1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 45 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Speed Dial

ﬂ Display the number of the Speed
Dial you want to register (00 to
49).

Enter the Speed Dial number with
the number keys, or search using

@ or ®.

o Fax Mo.
IliiiNnnnnnnnnnnn R

& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key and try again.

O If a Speed Dial number has al-
ready been stored, the contents
are displayed. Press @ or ® to
select an unprogrammed
number, then press the [0K]
key.

mEnter a fax number with the
number keys.

01 Press Ok
123456 T3S0 NNNNNENN
& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key and try again.

3 If you press the [Pause/Redial])
key, the last 10 fax numbers di-
aled are displayed. Press @ or
® to select the fax number you
want to specify, and then press
the [OK] key.

g Press the [OK] key.

The fax number is programmed.

01 [ABLC]

iE Enter the Destination name.

Fn1[nac] 70K,
[ coMPanyIRNRENEN]

& Note

O If a destination name is already
registered in the Speed Dial, the
name is shown on the display. If
you wish to change the destina-
tion name, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and then enter
another name.

m Press the [OK] key.
The search letter is registered.

| abel Inzertion: «4p/0K
on  [Off]

mPress @ or ® to select "On" or
"Off".

| abel Inzertion: «4p/0K
[On]  Off

& Note

O Label insertion allows the desti-
nation name that is pro-
grammed in Quick Dial or
Speed Dial to be printed on the
fax when it is received at the
other end. See Chapter 1 “Label
Insertion” in the Advanced Fea-
tures manual.

[B Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
GL.Prog. Speed Dial  A4p

If you want to store another Speed
Dial number, go to step .

MPress the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

——%%}——

45

il

-

ol



1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 46 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering
Ed|t|ng E Press the [OK] key.

nter Wo.to Program
The following procedure describes EEII] {E‘FEWEE{}}
how to edit registered Speed Dial

numbers.

n Press the [User Tools]) key.

User Tools/Counter || © €/ @i Clear Modes|| &

© (o

ZFKH200N

| l=er Tools=s:
1. Counter Ay

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

zer Tools:
Fax Features Ay

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4w

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

BPress @ or ® until " 3. Prog.
Speed Dial " is displayed.

Frogram / Delete:
G.Prog. Speed Dial  dp

ﬂ Display the number of the Speed
Dial you want to edit (00 to 49).

Enter the Speed Dial number with
the number keys, or search using

Q@ or ®.
8 Press the [OK] key.
g Press the [Clear/Stop] key, and

then reenter a fax number with
the number keys.

01 Press 0K
123456 7550 NNRNNNERNN
& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key and try again.

O If you press the [Pause/Redial]
key, the last 10 fax numbers di-
aled are displayed. Press @ or
® to select the fax number you
want to specify, and then press
the [OK] key.

iE Press the [OK] key.

The fax number is programmed.

mPress the [Clear/Stop] key, and
then reenter the Destination
name.

FD1[AEE] J0K,
[aBC CoMPanyBEREREEEN)
m Press the [OK] key.

The search letter is registered.

| abel Inzertion: 40K
on [Off]

il

L




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 47 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Speed Dial

mPress @ or ® to select "On" or
V'Off".

| abe| Insertion: 4ps0K
[On]  Off

& Note

3 Label insertion allows the desti-
nation name that is pro-
grammed in Quick Dial or
Speed Dial to be printed on the
fax when it is received at the
other end. See Chapter 1 “Label
Insertion” in the Advanced Fea-
tures manual.

m Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
G Prog. Speed Dial  4p

If you want to edit another Speed
Dial number, go to step 3.

[B Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

Deleting

The following procedure describes
how to delete fax numbers in Speed
Dials.

? Limitation

O If a registered Speed Dial is being
used for a standby Memory Trans-
mission, the message " This Dial
is in Use. Cannot Delete. "is
shown and you cannot delete the
destination for this Speed Dial.

l] Press the [User Tools] key.

User Tools/Counter O@/ iCIearModes

@ CIear/Stop

Start

ZFKH200N

=er Tools:
1.Counter L3

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

=er Tools:
. Fax Features L3

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

%

-

.




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 48 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

B Press @ or ® until " 4. Del. Speed
Dial " is displayed.

Erngram i Delete:

Lell Speed Dial 1p

E Press the [OK] key.

hter No.to Delete
(HER] (Browsedqp)

ﬂ Display the Speed Dial number
you want to delete (00 to 49).

Enter the Speed Dial number with
the number keys or search using @

or ®.
[e|ete? Ap /0K
(01 DEF COMPANY

The Speed Dial number and the fax
number or name are displayed.
ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

The programmed data (fax
number and name) is deleted.

rogram / Delete:
Lell Speed Dial 1p

If you want to delete another
name, go to step @.

g Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

il

.




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 49 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Groups

Groups

If you regularly broadcast documents
to the same set of destinations, you
can combine these numbers into a
group. Then just select the group and
each number will be dialed in se-
quence automatically.

There are two ways of programming
Groups:

< Registering groups in Quick Dial keys
If you register a group in a Quick
Dial key, you can specify that
group by pressing a Quick Dial
key. However, if you use Quick
Dial keys to register groups, you
will be able to register fewer Quick
Dial keys .

® Limitation

O You cannot register another
function (Quick Dials) in a
Quick Dial key already used for
a group. Also, you cannot regis-
ter groups in a Quick Dial key
already used for another func-
tion.

23
S

% Assigning the Group Functions to the
Group key

To assign the Group Function to
the Group key, you must first as-
sign the Group function to a User
Function key. To send a fax, press
the Group key, and then enter the
group number (1 to 5). To select a
Group using a Group key, one
more step is required than when
using a Quick Dial key. However,
multiple Groups (a maximum of
five) can be stored in a Group key,
thus leaving the Quick Dial keys to
be used more effectively.

Registering

You can register the following items
in a Group:

¢ Destination fax numbers
¢ Group name (up to 20 characters)

You can enter destination numbers by
Quick Dial keys, Speed Dials, or the
number keys.

& Note
O You can register up to 5 Groups.

O The maximum number of destina-
tions you can register in a Group is
133.

O The combined maximum number
of destinations you can register in
all Groups is 133. This 133 can be
composed of up to 16 Quick Dial
numbers, 50 Speed Dial numbers
and 67 numbers entered directly
with the number keys.

O The number of destinations that
can be registered with the number
keys depends on how the machine
is used. In theory you can register
up to a combined maximum of 67
destinations with the number keys
for all groups.

O If you register 67 destinations with
the number keys, Memory Trans-
mission using the number keys be-
comes unavailable, and only
Immediate Transmission is availa-
ble.

O If you register a Group with the
number keys when a file is waiting
to be transmitted, a message is
shown. You sometimes cannot reg-
ister any more destinations even
when the number of specified des-
tination is 66 or less.

%

]

49

il

—




Al

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 50 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

O It is recommended that you print
the Group Dial list and keep it
when you register or change desti-
nations. See Chapter 5, "Printing
Reports/ Lists" in the Advanced
Features manual.

O If youregister the same destination
in different Groups, it is only
counted as one item.

O How to count numbers.

Registered destina- | Total

tions Number of
items

Quick Dial: [01], [03], [05 9

]
Speed Dial: [02],[04] 06]
number key:
12345678

Quick Dial: [01], [05]
Speed Dial: [02],[04], [09]
number key:
12345678,

87654321

Group 1

Group 2

l] Press the [User Tools] key.

User Tools/Counter O@/ ICIearModes O

@ CIear/Stop
. Start

| lzer Tools:

1.Counter | 3

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

Eser Tools:

Fax Features | 3

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

BPress @ or ® until " 5. Prog.
Group Dial " is displayed.

Frogram ¢ Delete:

bLProg. Group Dial A4k

E Press the [OK] key.

Friter No. / Press Key
[Gp.DR] (Browsedp )

ﬂ Display the number of the Group
you want to register (1 to 5).

Enter the group number with the
number keys, or search using @ or

p.01:#1 Fax MNo.

& Note
O If you make a mistake, press the
[Cancel] key and try again.

O If a group has already been
stored, the contents are dis-
played. Press @ or ® to select a
group number that is not pro-
grammed, and then press the
[OK] key.

0O If a group is programmed, but
no name is specified, the group
number only is displayed on the
lower line of the display.

%

il

.




—o||®

o

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 51 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Groups

ﬂ Specify the destination using one
of the following three methods:

Enter the fax number with the
number keys.

p.D1#1

Pres=z 0OK

123456 75N RRNNNRNENN

Press a Quick Dial key.
.01 # Prezz Ok
01 ABC COMPANY
Press the [Speed Dial] key, and
then enter a Speed Dial number.

pa D Fress 0K
HOO London office

g Press the [OK] key.
The destination is programmed.

iE Press the @ or ® to select" Add "
or " Exit".

F'rogram? Ap /0K
[Add] Delete Exit

m Press the [OK] key.
If you selected " Exit ", go to step B.

m Repeat step H to @ for all the des-
tinations you want to register in
the Group.

iB Enter the Group name.

G, D1 [abc | Z0K
[Eurcp=HRRNNNRRNNRANN]

& Note

O If the Group name is already
registered, it is shown on the
display. If you wish to change
the Group name, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and then enter
another name.

m Press the [OK] key to register the
Group.

zzign to Kew?
[vez] Mo

A/ 0K

mPress @ or ® to select "Yes" or
"No" to be programmed in the
Quick Dial key. Then press the
[OK] key.

If you selected " No ", go to step B.

[E Press the Quick Dial key you
want to register in the Group.

Fress Quick Dial Key
[[I03]
Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
S Prog. Group Dial

L

mPress the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

——%%}——

51

il

-

ol



—o||®

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 52 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

Editing

You can edit the group name or add
destinations for programmed groups.
To edit a destination:

¢ For destinations programmed in
Quick Dial or Speed Dial, edit the
contents of the programmed Quick
Dial or Speed Dial.

* For destinations programmed with
the number keys, delete the desti-
nation you want to edit from the
group, and then program the new
destination.

Editing a Group Name

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

B press @ or ® until " 5. Prog.
Group Dial " is displayed.

Frogram / Delete:
ELProg. Group Dial 4k

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

Friter Mo. / Press Key
[Gp.DR] (Browsedp )

ﬂ Display the number of the group
you want to edit (1 to 5).

Enter the group number with the
number keys, or search using @ or ®.

n Press the [User Tools]) key. Program? /0K
.01 Europe
User Tools/Counter O@/@i Clear Modes|| & 8 Press the [0K] key'
Change Dest.?:  JAp/0K
@ Clear/Stop ["I'IEE] Mo
‘C/@
‘ g Press @ or ®) to select "No".
stat__ Change Dest.7: 070K
ez  [Mo]
| I=er Tools:
1.Counter | 3 iE Press the [OK] key.

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

Eser Tools:

Fax Features Ay

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4w

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

m Press the [Clear/Stop] key, and
then enter the new name.

3. D1 [ABC] JOK
[Europe 1 JERRRERRREEEN]

& Note

O If you want to delete a character
of the name, press the
[Clear/Stop] key.

O If you press the [Cancel] key,
the display will return to that
shown for step B.

%

il

L



—o||®

o

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 53 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Groups

m Press the [OK] key.
The name is changed.

iB Press @ or ® to select "Yes" if the
group was programmed in a

Quick Dial, or select "No" if it was
not.

zzign to Kew?
[Yez]  No

A/ 0K

m Press the [OK] key.
If you selected "No" ,go to step @ .

Fress Ouick Dial Kew
[[0S]

& Note

O If you want to edit a pro-
grammed Quick Dial key, press
the Quick Dial key, and then the
[OK] key.

iE Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
L. Prog. Group Dial

L

If you want to program another
group name, go to step @.

[E Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby mode.

Adding a Fax Number to a Group

l] Press the [User Tools] key.

UserToo\s/Coumer’[o@/ @] Clear Modes" ®

@QQ@;
OO &
| Izer Tools:
1.Counter L [

g Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

=er Tools:

1. Fax Features 4

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete +4p

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
"is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

B press @ or ® until " 5. Prog.
Group Dial " is displayed.

Frogram / Delete:

ELProg. Group Dial 4k

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

Friter Mo. / Press Key
[Gp.DR] (Browsede

-

53

il

ol



1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 54 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

ﬂ Display the number of the group
to which you want to add a
number (1 to 5).

Enter the group number with the
number keys, or search using @ or ®.

Frogram'? Ap /0K
. D1 Europe
8 Press the [OK] key.
Change Dest.?r  Ap/0K
[Yes]  No
g Press @ or ®) to select "Yes".
Change Dest.?r  Ap/0K
[Yes]  No
iE Press the [OK] key
Frogram? Ap /0K

[Add] Delete Exit

& Note

O If you have finished adding des-
tinations, select "Exit" and go to

step .
m Press @ or ® to select "Add".
P rogram®? A /0K
[4dd] Delete Exit
m Press the [OK] key.
pa01 44 Fax Mo.
IINRNRRNRNNRNRNEENE

iB Specify the destination using one
of the following three methods:

Enter the fax number with the
number keys.

p.01:#4

Press 0OK

122456 7SHNNRNNNRNNNE

Press a Quick Dial key.

p.01:#4 Press 0K
[l01 ABC COMPAMY

Press the [Speed Dial] key and en-
ter a Speed Dial number.
.01 id Press 0K
HO0 London office

& Note

O If you specify a Quick Dial or
Speed Dial that is not pro-
grammed, " This key is Not
Programmed " is displayed. Re-
specify the destination.

m Press the [OK] key.
The destination is added.

[B To add another destination, re-
peat steps @ to .

m If you have finished adding desti-
nations, select "Exit".

Frogram? FIY
dcdd Delete [Exit]
Press the [OK] key.
ap. 01 [ABC] 0K
[Europe1 FERRRRRRERNEN]
& Note

O If you want to change the group
name, press the [Clear/Stop] key
and enter the new name.

——%%}——

]

ol

il



—o||®

o

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 55 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Groups

iE Press the [OK] key.

zzign to Kew?
[Yez]  MNo

A/ 0K

iE Press @ or ® to select "Yes" if the
group was programmed in a
Quick Dial, or select "No" if it was
not.

zzign to Kew?
[Yez]  No

A/ 1K

m Press the [OK] key.
If you selected "No", go to step B.

Fress Ouick Dial Kew
[[0S]

& Note

O If you want to edit a pro-
grammed Quick Dial, press the
Quick Dial key, and then the
[OK] key.

m Press the [OK] key.

Frogram / Delete:
L. Prog. Group Dial

bl

If you want to add another destina-
tion to the group, go to step @.

EE Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby mode.

Deleting

The following procedure describes
how to delete a destination from a
group.

e When you delete a destination
from a group programmed in a
Quick Dial or a Speed Dial, the
contents of the Quick Dial or Speed
Dial are not deleted.

To delete a destination from a group

ﬂ Press the [User Tools] key.

UserToo\s/Coumer“o@/ @l Clear Modes” ®

@
O®O
| Izer Tools:
1.Counter 4

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

l=er Tools:
. Fax Features

bl

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete +4p

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

%

-

55

il

ol



J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 56 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

1

BPress @ or ® until " 5. Prog.
Group Dial " is displayed.

Frogram / Delete:
SLProg. Group Dial  de

E Press the [OK] key.

Frnter No. / Press Kev
[Gp. DRI (Browsedp )

ﬂ Display the group number for the
destination you want to delete (1
to 5).

Enter the group number with the
number keys, or search using & or ®.

Frogram'? Ap /0K
3. 01 Europel

8 Press the [OK] key.

Change Dest.?r  Ap/0K
[Yez]  MNo

g Press @ or ®) to select "Yes".

Change Dest.?r  Ap/0K
[Yez]  MNo

iE Press the [OK] key.

Frogram? Ap /0K
[4dd] Delete Exit

m Press @ or ®) to select "Delete".

F'rogram? Ap /0K
hodd [Delete] Exit

m Press the [OK] key.

Celect Destination
i th e

iB Press @ or ® to display the desti-
nation you want to delete.

elete? A/ 0K
00 London office

m Press the [OK] key.

Frogram? A0
doid [Delete] Exit

To delete another destination, re-
peat steps B to .

[B If you are finished deleting destina-
tions, press @ or ® to select "Exit".

Frogram? A 0K
dodd  Delete [Exit]

m Press the [OK] key.
ap. 01 [ABC] 70K,
[Europe! ERERNRNNRERNN]
Press the [OK] key.

b=zign to Eey?  ApSOK
[Yes]  No

iE Press @ or ® to select "Yes" if the
group was programmed in a Quick
Dial, or select "No" if it was not.
bzzign to Kew?  pS0K
[Yez] HNo

m Press the [OK] key.
If you selected "No", go to step Al.

Fress Quick Dial Key

[[05]

& Note

O Ifyouwant to edita programmed
Quick Dial key, press the Quick
Dial key and then the [OK] key.

]

ol

il



1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 57 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Groups

EE]Press the [OK] key to return to
standby mode.

Frogram / Delete:
SLProg. Group Dial  de

If you want to delete another desti-
nation from the group, go to step .

ﬂ] Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby mode.

To delete an entire group

l] Press the [User Tools] key.

B Press @ or ® until " 6. Del. Group
Dial " is displayed.

Frogram / Delete:
b Del. Group Dial 4

E Press the [OK] key.

Friter No. / Press Key
[Gp.DR] (Browsedp )

ﬂ Display the number of the group
you want to delete (1 to 5).

Enter the group number with the
number keys, or search using @ or ®.

Pelete? A/ 0K
3. D1 Europel

User Tools/Counter || © €/ ICIearModes O
CIear/Stop

. Start

| lzer Tools:
1.Counter | 3

ZFKH200N

g Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

zer Tools:
Fax Features | 3

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4p

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

8 Press the [OK] key.
The entire Group is deleted.

Frogram / Delete:
b Del. Group Dial 4

gPress the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.

57

il

-

ol



2
»

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 58 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

el

$¥To change and delete Quick
Dials programmed as groups:

To store an entire group under a dif-
ferent Quick Dial key, or to delete the
group from the Quick Dial key alto-
gether, perform the following proce-
dure:

@ Press the [User Tools] key.
m ® Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-

tures " is displayed.

® Press the [0K] key.

@ Press the [0K] key, and then press
@ or ® to display "5. Prog. Group
Dial".

® Press the [0K] key.

® Enter the group number (1 to 5).

@ Press the [0K] key.

Press @ or ® to select "No", and
then press the [OK] key.

® Press the [0K] key.

If you want to change the Quick
Dial key, press "Yes", and if you
want to delete the Quick Dial key,
press "No".

@ Press the [0K] key.

If you selected "No" in step (9, the
Quick Dial key is deleted. Go to
step @.

® If you want to change the Quick
Dial key, press the new Quick Dial
key.

® Press the [OK] key.

The Quick Dial key is changed.

Press the [User Tools ] key to return
to standby mode.

il




o

[

S
StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 59 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Entering Characters

Entering Characters

This section describes how to enter characters.

Available Characters

e Letters:

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXY Zabcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

¢ Symbols:
—_(space) .,

e Numbers:
0123456789

)/ @&S$!"#* %+

;<=>2 10 {1}~

Keys

| for 02 0% 0%

O1_ABC [02_DEF]J03_GHJJ04_JK0) | ot T

T o) [ce PO [0 ST g | O Hane

g 10 i 12

B 1

R
77 II'I._I_I_

 KEEN— CEE G 1 G |

:lm:

= sv|

1. Quick Dial 01 to Quick Dial 09 (A
to Z)

Press these keys to enter upper and lower
case letters.

Every time you press the same Quick
Dial key, one of the three letters printed
on a Quick Dial key is displayed. For ex-
ample, when you press Quick Dial 01, let-
ters in display are changed A - B —-C —
A as you press the key. Press ® to move
cursor and enter next one.

2. [Shift] key (Quick Dial 14)
Use to switch between upper and lower
case.

3. [Space] key (Quick Dial 15)

Press to enter a space.

2ZFKH220A

4. [Symbol] key (Quick Dial 16)

Press to enter symbols.

5. @or®
Use to move the cursor left or right and
select the symbol.

6. Number keys

Use to enter numbers.

7. [Clear/Stop] key

Deletes a character at the cursor position.
Even if the cursor is placed to the right of
the character, you can delete a character
at the right end of a line.

%

]

—

59

il




2
»

el

60

[

o

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 60 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Registering

How to Enter Characters

The following procedure describes
how to enter characters.

& Note

O When you enter a character, it is
shown at the position of the cursor.
If there is a character at the cursor
position, the entered character is
shown before the character.

nEnter letters, symbols or num-
bers.

Characters are entered and the cur-
SOr moves.

* For letters, press the Quick Dial
keys (01 to 09). When the de-
sired letter is displayed, press
®.

 For symbols, press the [ Symbol]
key and @ or ® to select the
symbol, and then press the
[OK] key.

¢ For numbers, press the number
key.

& Note
O When you make a mistake,
press the [Clear/Stop] key.

O When you want to insert a char-
acter, move the cursor to the
character right of the position
you want to enter. Now the in-
serted character is shown left of
the cursor position.

ﬂ Press the [OK] key.

LEwild Cards

When you register other party's Own
Name or Own Fax Numbers for mul-
tiple destinations, you can register a
sequence of characters common to
these identifications as a wild card in-
stead of registering every identifica-
tion.

If a destination has an Own Name or
Own Fax Numbers containing a wild
card, the machine determines that the
destination matches the registered
destination.

< Not using a wild card

Destination to be Number of registered
registered (Own Name) | identifications
NEW YORK 3
BRANCH
HONG KONG
BRANCH
SYDNEY BRANCH
« Using a wild card
Destination to be Number of registered
registered (Own Name) | identifications
BRANCH 1
® Limitation

O You can register up to 30 wild
cards.

& Note
O Compare identifications by ne-
glecting spaces.
3 You can use wild cards for the fol-
lowing functions:
¢ See Chapter 6 “Memory Lock” in
the Advanced Features manual.

¢ See Chapter 6 “Forwarding” in
the Advanced Features manual.

%

]

—




Adjusting Volume

You can change the volume of the fol-
lowing sounds the machine makes.

% On Hook
Sounds when you press the [On
Hook Dial] key.

« Transmission
Sounds when the machine send a
message.

«» Reception
Sounds when the machine receives
a message.

< Dialing
After pressing the [Start] key, this
sound is made until the line con-
nects to the destination.

< Key Tone
Sounds when keys on the Control
panel are pressed.

< Alarm
The sound to signal something go-
ing amiss.

ﬂ Press the [User Tools]) key.

User Tools/Counter o@/ iCIearModes

@ CIear/Stop
‘ Start

| l=er Tools=s:

1. Counter Ay

4. Troubleshooting

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 4. Fax Fea-
tures " is displayed.

l=er Tools:
. Fax Features

bl

B Press the [OK] key.

Fax Features:
1.Program / Delete 4

Confirm that " 1. Program / Delete
" is displayed.

ﬂ Press @ or ® until " 3. Setup " is
displayed.

Fax Features:
5, Setup

4

B Press the [OK] key.

Confirm that " 1. Monitor Volume
" is displayed.

e tup:

1.Moni tor Yolume 4
B Press the [OK] key.

oni tor Yolume:

1.0n Hook 4

ﬂPress @ or ® to select the item
you want to adjust, and then press
the [OK] key.

In Hook::

W E—— High

/0K

%

61

il

ki

N
2N



2
»

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 62 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

el

Troubleshooting

8 Press @ or ® to adjust the vol-

ume.
O Hook:: Ap /0K
| ow————— ¥—High

g Press the [OK] key.

The volume is adjusted.

Mo tor Yolume:

1.0n Hook L
If you want to adjust another item,
m repeat steps @ to B.

[m Press the [User Tools] key to re-
turn to standby display.




l
>

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 63 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Error Messages

Error Messages

If there is an error, one of the following messages may appear on the display. It
might just flash up briefly, so if you are watching for errors, stay by the machine

and check the display.

Message

Problem and Solution

Clear Misfed Orig. Remove original from ADF
Cover

Original misfeed
Remove originals from the Document Feeder.

Set any pages of the original that were not
scanned and send again.

A document jam occurred during Immediate
Transmission. Press the [OK] key, and then re-
send the page which has not been sent.

An error occurred during Immediate Trans-
mission. Press the [0K] key, and then resend
the original.

& Note

O There may be a problem with the machine
or the telephone line (for example noise or
cross talk). If the error re-occurs frequently,
contact your service representative.

Reset Original(s) and press Start

Original jammed during Memory Transmis-
sion. Reset originals that have not been
scanned.

Memory is Full.Storing Stopped.

After you press the [0K] key, you can select
whether to transmit pages which have been
stored in memory or to delete those pages.
Check the number of transmitted pages on the
Communication Result Report when you se-
lect to transmit those pages.

Exceeded the Max.Cannot Add

You cannot dial any more numbers. When
these files have been sent and their fax num-
bers are deleted from memory, additional fax
numbers can be dialed.

]

63

il

—




l
>

el

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 64 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Troubleshooting

When the [Facsimile ) key is Lit in Red

When the [Facsimile] key is lit in red while machine is in Copy mode, press the
[Facsimile] key and read the message.

If 4 islit, refer to the table below and take the appropriate action.

Problem Solution

Paper has run out. Add paper.
See Chapter 3 “Loading Paper” in the Copy
Reference.

A facsimile error has occurred. The facsimile has a problem. Contact a service

representative. The copier function will still

m work normally.

]

—




l
>

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 65 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

When the Receive File Indicator is Lit

When the Receive File Indicator is Lit

If the Receive File indicator is lit, a message has been received but could not be
printed for some reason. The message was stored in memory (Substitute Recep-
tion). When you solve the problem, the message will be automatically printed
out. The table below lists some problems that could have caused Substitute Re-

ception to take place and their solutions.

Why Substitute Reception
Occurred

Indication/Status

Solution

Paper has run out

L is lit red.

Add paper.

See Chapter 3 “Loading Paper” in
the Copy Reference.

Toner is empty

L is lit red.

Replace the toner cartridge.

See Chapter 3 “Changing the Toner
Cartridge” in the Copy Reference.

& Note

O Even if there is no toner left, you
can still send fax messages.

Paper is jammed

L s lit red.

Remove the jammed paper.

See Chapter 3 “Clearing Misfeeds” in
the Copy Reference.

Cover is open

L is lit red.

Close the cover.

A cover other than the Document
Feeder or front cover is open.

Machine is busy printing
with other function

The machine is printing
with other function.

The message will be printed after the
current job finishes automatically.

]

—

- 4




Il

el

Troubleshooting

2
StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 66 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

Solving Problems

This table lists some common problems and their solutions.

Problem Required Action
Image background appears dirty Adjust the scan density.
when a fax is received at the other end.

A Reference

See p.25 “Image Density (Contrast)”

Printed or sent image contains spots.

The Document Feeder (ADF) or exposure glass is dirty,
clean them.

Make sure that ink or eraser is dry before setting the
original.
AP Reference

See Chapter 5 “Maintaining Your Machine”in the
Copy Reference

Received image is too light.

Request the sender to increase the image density.

When using moist, rough or processed paper, the
printed image may be partly invisible. Only use recom-
mended paper.

/O Reference

See Appendix, “Originals” in the Advanced Fea-
tures manual.

When & appears on the display, toner is beginning to
run out. Replace the toner cartridge soon.

p Reference

See Chapter 3 “Changing the Toner Cartridge”in
the Copy Reference.

Message appears blank at the other
end.

The original was set upside down. Set it properly.

AP Reference
See p.13 “Setting Originals”

You want to cancel a Memory Trans-
mission.

If the original is being stored, press the [Clear/Stop ] key.

AP Reference
See p.19 “Canceling a Memory Transmission”

If the original is being sent, use "Cancel TX/RX" in the
Job Information menu.

/O Reference

See Chapter 2 “Canceling Transmission or Recep-
tion” in the Advanced Features manual.

You want to cancel an Immediate
Transmission.

Press the [Clear/Stop] key.
A Reference

See p.23 “Canceling an Immediate Transmission”

You cannot add any destination in
Group, even though it does not reach
the maximum number.

66

67 destinations have been programmed with the
number keys. Program more numbers with Quick Di-
als or Speed Dials.

A Reference
See p.49 “Groups”

o

[

%

il




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 67 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

INDEX

A E

ADF—Document Feeder, 2 Editing

Adjusting Volume Fax Header, 35
Alarm, 61 Groups, 52

Dialing, 61

Key Tone, 61

On Hook, 61

Reception, 61

Transmission, 61
Advanced Features, iii
Auto Receive, 31
Auto Select, 31

B

Basic Features (this manual), iii
Bypass Tray, 3

Cc

Cancel key, 4
Changing Modes, 8
Characters
Auvailable Characters, 59
Entering, 59
Keys, 59
Clear Modes key, 4
Clear/Stop key, 4
Communicating Indicator, 4
Components, 2
Control Panel, 4
CSI—-Own Fax Number, 33

D

Deleting
Groups, 55
Quick Dial, 41
Speed Dial, 47
Detail, 24
Dialing, 26
Entering Numbers Directly, 26
Using Groups, 29
Using Quick Dials, 27
Using Speed Dials, 28
Dial label, 42
Display, 9
Document Feeder (ADF), 2,14

Own Fax Number, 35
Own Name, 35
Quick Dial, 40
Speed Dial, 46
Entering Characters, 59
Error Messages, 63
Exposure Glass, 2,14
Exposure Glass Cover, 2
External Telephone Connector, 3

F

Facsimile key, 4, 8, 64

Fax Header, 33
Editing, 35
Registering, 34

Faxing, 11

Fine, 24

Front View, 2

G

G3 Line Connector, 3
Getting Started, 1
Group Name, 52
Groups, 29,49
Deleting, 55
Dialing, 29
Editing, 52
Registering, 49

H

How to Read this Manual, ii

Image Density (Contrast), 24,25

Image Density key, 5

Immediate Transmission, 11,21
Canceling, 23

Indicator, 4

J

Job Information key, 4

%

]

67

il

—




2
»

1

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 68 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

L R
LCD display, 4 Receive File Indicator, 4, 65
Reception Mode
M Selecting, 31
Reception Modes

Machine Types, 1

Main Power Indicator, 4

main power switch, 2

Manual Receive, 31

Manuals for This Machine, iii

Memory Trans. key, 5

Memory Transmission, 11,16
Canceling, 19

N

NOTICE, i
Number keys, 5
Dialing, 26

(0]

Auto Receive, 31

Auto Select, 31

Manual Receive, 31
Registering

Fax Header, 33

Groups, 49

Own Fax Number, 33

Own Name, 33

Quick Dial, 38

Speed Dial, 44
Resolution, 24
Resolution key, 5
RTI-Own Name, 33

S

OK key, 4
On Hook Dial key, 5
On Indicator, 4
Operation switch, 3,5
Original Type, 24,25
Original Type key, 5
Own Fax Number, 33
Editing, 35
Registering, 34
Own Name, 33
Editing, 35
Registering, 34

P

Paper Tray, 3

Paper Tray Unit, 3
Pause, 27
Pause/Redial key, 5
Photo, 25

Q

Quick Dial, 38
Deleting, 41
Dialing, 27
Dial label, 42
Editing, 40
Registering, 38

Quick Dial keys, 4

Scan Settings, 24

Setting Originals, 13

Side View, 3

Solving Problems, 66

Speed Dial, 44, 46, 47
Deleting, 47
Dialing, 28
Editing, 46
Registering, 44

Speed Dial key, 4

Standard, 24

Starting the Machine, 6

Start key, 5

Substitute Reception, 65

T
Text, 25
Tone, 27

Transmission Modes, 11
Transmission Option key, 4
Troubleshooting, 61
TTI—Fax Header, 33

U

User Function Keys, 5
User Tools key, 4

%

]

—




l
>

J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 69 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

v

el

Volume, 61

w

Wild Cards, 60

]

—

69 %
~+/le




J é StellaCAE-basic_V4_FM.book Page 70 Saturday, July 14,2001 5:31 PM

MEMO

@

AE B465

il

.

.
%%



	Basic Features
	NOTICE
	How to Read this Manual
	Manuals for This Machine
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Getting Started
	Machine Types
	Guide to Components
	Control Panel
	Starting the Machine
	Changing Modes
	Reading the Display

	Faxing
	Transmission Modes
	Setting Originals
	Memory Transmission
	Canceling a Memory Transmission
	Immediate Transmission
	Canceling an Immediate Transmission
	Scan Settings
	Dialing
	Reception Modes

	Registering
	Own Name/Fax Header/Own Fax Number
	Quick Dial
	Speed Dial
	Groups
	Entering Characters

	Troubleshooting
	Adjusting Volume
	Error Messages 
	When the Facsimile key is Lit in Red
	When the Receive File Indicator is Lit
	Solving Problems

	INDEX

